o F SENATE OF *ﬂffﬁ|ﬂ|ﬁ |
¥ijex Senate Finance Committee

Health and
Human Resources



SLEPOT'T § SLEWOTT $ - $ UONBIOOSS Y 2IBOYI[BSH AHUNWIWOD VA 10) Bulpun 210189y :S¢# L6T LT
007°865°1 $ 0078651 $ - $ SOTUI[)) 991, JO UOLBIO0SSY BIUIBIIA JOF SUIpUN] 21019y ISTH L6T 9C
000°St $ 000°cy S - $ VA Jo siaideyD) ([0 SPOIS 9pImalel§ J0J SuIpuny 210353y 'SI# L6T Y4
888°GE6°T $ +¥6°L96 $ Pr6°L96 $ SIOIAIDG [BIUR(] [B007] JOJ SuIpumnLy 2101 :ST# 96T
(Ter'vLD $ - $ @'yl $ $10102dsu] A)[19e,] [BOIPIIA] JOF BUIPUN] UL-3SBUJ  ST# Y6
(057°98) $ - $ (05T°9%) $ 3010,] S|, 3SLISI(] SWAT 10] BUIpUn,{ U-ISBY]  STH €6T
000°008 $ - $ 000°00¢ $ dVQV 10§ 1s17] Suniep seurui[y 0) Sulpung apiaoid  ST# €67
ADN - $ - g dnoidyaop, 10) Surpung SN JO 9911 21LIS ILI0[[BIY  STH 06T
AON - $ - $ SOOTAIDS [BOIP3JA Aouadiaurg 10) JON 21018 S[# 067
IBaH Jo judunjreda(]
008°cE $ 00691 $ 00691 $ §201A19G Jojexdiau] 10J Sutpun,f 210159 ST# 88T
SULIBdl Jo PABH pu® Jed( 2Y) 10J udunieda(q
adensuey - ¢ - $ ue[J S1LIS BHULW( JO uoneuawa(dw]  1$6# 8T
agengury - $ - $ weidord UBWISPNqUIQ() aJe) WD [ -3U0T Sy +8T
0STCTE $ 00S°¢1T $ 0SL°LOT $ 100uu0)) AdeuiRyd ~ DOH 10F SUIpUn,] 2101S9Y  1S¢H# $8T
(00s°s) $ (005°S) $ - $ UOMBUIPIOO)) 3B WRI[{IA 90UlI] JOJ SUIpUN] 1001100 :ST# $8T
000'STE'E $ 00070061 $  000°STY°I $ BwBY uo sa1oUadY ATy J0J SSA[UWLRH P[OH 0] D) SPIAGId  IST# ¥8T
suIdy a1 Jof ymaunjreda(y fi)8
809°ST¥ S 9¥I'60T $ T9¥°90T $ SSIII[BOOT UIBLIA)) UL SIAUROUISI(T [BOSLY [eaday  :Sp# €8T 6
1) il (1] 4™ S - $ 91T'I0¥S ) $921AIG punote-despy 10J ulpun,y yY§) A0SR S¢H €8T 8
(000°021) $ - $ (ooo‘0zD) S upny y§) Joj Sulpung 2onpay ST €8T L
(906°969°LT) & (9T8'ery01)  § (0SI°€sTL)  § uoneZI1) PUR PRO[ISE) VS 100y 03 uonendoxddy snlpy  si4e87 W
SI[ILIE,] PUR 1IN0 X YSI-}V 10] 1OV $IIAIIG JAIsudfd.rduro)) s
adensuey - ¢ - $ JUnoooYy uoneuawaldwy (OS¢ 78T ¥
agenduey - $ - ¢ 19N A1aJeg are) ieoH uo poday  $7# 78T Ay
adendue - $ - $ ABareng uonudAald 18] dojasa(] 01 AIBjaI0dS  IST# 78T z
$32.1N083Y] UBWINY] pue [PedH Jo A1e12.109S
wniuustg FI0T AL €10T Ad

Spuny [BIOUOY)  SPUNJ [BIAUIL)  SpUNJ [BIAUIL)

Z102 ‘22 yoie
sjusWpusWy S82JN0SaYy UeWNH pue yyeaH LoclL gH



t Jo 7 98ed

(z9T8¢9'y) S (876'9L6) $ (PEET199°C)  $ uonelyu [eidsoy 10§ serewmnsy snlpy  SLT# L0E
(Log'gss’'s) s (Logsss’) & - $ sajey YOIBN JO SIBWISE PasIAdy - W0JY 7)) I[edH [BIapad  S91# LO€
OETHFEYY)  § (OETHPEry) S - $ 109H FIOMPOOM JO SIBWINSH PISTASY - U0y ale) I[eaH [BI9P3]  SG[# L0E
POS 6bS $ TOLYLT $ TSLYLT § JuowFrURIA 9SE)) UOLURAISN] A[IET 2SBAISU  SHT# LOE
agengue] - g - $ SYIAQ - 1815 juowikofdwry  S€T# L0€
000°000°C $  000°000°1 $ 000°000°T $ sjualdIoay] JeATep\ PIEJIPAJA 0] SINOH 916D [BUOSIA] 30N STI# LOE
LEO'SOPT $ 170°09L $ 910°8H9 $ USWo Jueudald juer3rurwy [e3o] 0) PIedsIpajy pualxy ST{# LOE
adengdue| - g - $ 2SNQY pUB pnel presipajy uo uefd 2AIsuayaidwio)  SQI# LOE
agendue| - $ - $ Auoyiny uary presipajy uo woday  :Sg# LOS
(000°000°0T)  § (000°000°S)  $ (000°000°¢)  § FunesadQ o1 [ende) Ajjroeg SuisinN 10y SUIpUN] 1001pRY  IS8# L0
$8€°9L6°69 $ 610°8CT8¢ $ 99¢°8¥L'IE  § $3WIO} SUISINN pue sTe)idso Joj uonepul 2103y ISL# LOE
067°€1T $ 079811 $ 0L9%6 $

2010 § AQ SOIEY SOUBINQIIY PIEOIPIA] ISBIOU] 1594 £0€

adendue] - $ - g srendsol Suiyora] J0J Furpun, PIEOIPAN  Sp# LOS
adensue| - $ - $ sjuardioay presipojy peaN YSIH JO UonBuIpIOO)) 18Dy ISCH L0€
adenSuer| - $ - $ §0)8Y SUIOY-U] SAISUIU] UO UOTIBINSUOD) IMbY  :ST# LOE
adenduer| - $ - $ suone[ngay sfeaddy I9pIAOL] PIROIPIIA]  ST# LOE
SOE'L6L § 879°¢0S $ LL9€6T $ syuersiy (23277 01 858I2A0D) STINV.I PUAKT  *ST# 50€

SIDIAIIS IIULSISSY [BIIPIA] Jo yudunpreday

adenguwy - $ - $ . SI9]U87) [ONU07) uosiod 1of 3urpung uo Joday  $8# /6T
000°000°1 $ 000°00¢ $ 000°00S $ BIUISIIA JO dTHD 10 Sulpun a101say  :SL# L6T

98Z°0¥0°T $ 987°0¥0°C $ $ UOTIBPUNO,] 3IB)) YI[BS}] BIUIBIIA JOF BUIPUN] 2J0ISY  ISGH L6T
LS9'ETT $ L59°¢Tl $ - $ UONBWIOIUT ()[BSH BIUISITA IO SUIpUn 21019y St# L6T

urmnuualyg 10T Ad £10T XA
Spunj [eI0UdL)  SPURJ [BIOUIL)  SPUNJ [BISUIN)

ZL0Z ‘2Z yaiew
SjusWIpuUsWY S92JN0SAY Uewny pue yjjesH LoglL gH



¥ Jo ¢ a8eqd

ZETLIT'T $ 9968¢S §  995°gSS $ weISold UaIp[IyD PaYdeneU ] 1O JOI[Y [BIOUAD) 2J0ISY  IST# THE
7S9°L60°E $ 978 8s°l § 978'8PS°1 $ 22134 ¢'7 Aq a1y JueID) AIRI[IXNY SBAIOU]  IST# Qb€
$89°668°T § TH8ert'l § TH86rYl $ SIOTAIAG [BI00G JO JuounIRda(] {2007 03 BUIpUN] 210ISY  'ST# €€

0 IR i

oF geip 0155 32
SIINAING [81908 Jo Jyudunpiedo(y [f#A

80
000°0F 1 $O01AIG 9OUBISISSY [BUOSIJ 10] UIpunyg 2I01SaY  Sp# O€E
9r6'SET sao1atag Anfug urelg] 1o Sutpuny 210153y SEH 0€€

Suiar Juapuadapu] 10 INUD)) I0J Fulpun,] aI101say  S[# 0cE
SAJNAIIS AN BN[IqYIY Jo Juaunyaeda(

90S°SLI €SL°LY €5L°L8

(L0£'696) $ (L0€°696) $ - $ UOIBN| IRy [BIOIARYSE IO JNUID PUN [9A9]  ST# /TE
000°006 $ - § 000°006 $ spag THIAl BIUIBIA WIOUUON 10 Sulpury eJoisay  ST# 61¢€
8ST°0€T'T § cegieee’] $ ST8'968 $ s100[014 UONENSUOWA(] ANBIYIAS PIIYD  STH SIE
000°000°T $ 000°000°1 $ 0000001 $ s1a3ua)) YO doI(] - UOISISAI( [Tef 10] Bwipun ppy  ST#SIE

asengue] - $ - $ SAHG - 181 wewopdury  S7# #1¢€
sgenduey - $ - $ SHJ0IJ DV W0 SIAING aSNqy J0UBISqNG U0 Woday  ST# ¢
$AJIAIIG [eyudwdo[aAd(] pue I[eaf] [eIoiaryag Jo Jusunjaeda(q 2

8P0'cEE § ¥TS991 $ vTS991 $ 10BIUOT) YoBINQ SNV J0) SpUnf al0say  S{# 01t
T SR

R 25 31 HIH

agdendue| g $ aseaIouy 2By QL) Emoﬂu&?um&éou SETH nom
adengue| - g - $ S3OTAIOG Y[ [RIOIARISY 10] 19BIIUO]) UOIIRUIPIOO)) I8  STTH# LOE
000°0S€°S $ 000°0ST°1 $ 000001 § 1SI] Snu(] paussyaid woly s3ni(q urepd)) dwesxy [ 74 L0
(0L9'ceT’'8®)  $ (se8°911 %)  § (Ce8°911'%) § sjuswAe  snuog [e19pa jeuonIppy woly Suiaeg aimde)  SOZ# LO€
CET'CPL'S $ - § CEI'ERL'S  $ s[eydsop] Supyoea ] eyelg 10§ Burpuny 1021100 SET# LOE
(000‘000‘Y)  $ (000000°T)  $ - ¢ sweidoid a1 BESH [B19pa] Ul SURISRA SUI[[oIU WOIf STUIARS  1S81# LOE
[CTTTETS PIOT Ad €I0T A

Spuny [BI9Ud5)  SPUNJ [RIDUDIL  SpUNJ [BIAUIY)

20T ‘TC Udien
sjusawipuswy $92uN0say uewny pue yjjeaHy LoglL 9H



¥ 3O t 95eq

(68t'677°67) $ (681°677°67) $ - $ $92IN0S9Y UBWINY pug YB3 “IV.LOL

(000'008'7)  $§ (000°00ST) $ - $ noddng piIyD wWoy SuondS[[0)) NV.L 958U ST# 6Z¢
$ID1AIAG [EI00S JO Judunaeda(

(68+'6TL°97) § (68¥'6TL97) § - $ sjuswed snuog [eIepag [euonippy woy Suiaeg axmde)  S[# L6T

SAJIAIAG DUEBJSISSY [BIIPIA] Jo Juaunaeda(q

afenfuer - § - $ sBueyoxy] Wyauag YL BIUISIA S[# [0 1-F

SUOISIAOLJ [BAIUIL) :f JIBJ

LET'T096F § (STS'SSY'T) $§ T99°6S0°TS S $32.1N083Yy uswWngy pue YPedH “ITV.LOL

adensusr| - g - $ pairedw] A[[ensIA Pue puijg 2y} J0J SOJTAIOS SUIPBIY OIPEY  S[# (0S¢
paaredwmy uoisip pue puipg Jo yudunpieda(
(000‘007) $ - $ (000°001) $ syjauag dureig poo 1e35elg 0 Julpun,y SIBUIWIT  :ST# ShE
000°798°T § 000°1¢6 $ 000°1¢6 $ SI3)UR)) ASBOOAPY P[IY)) 10] BUIpUN 21018y SCH €FE
000°000°1 $ 000°00S $  000°00S $ $210UA3Y UONOY ANUNWIWO)) J0J SUIpuUn,] 210183y ST# £F¢
000°09L $  000°08¢ $  000°08€ $ so1[ie,] Aysea] 10 Fulpuny 21012y S[# €1
uInuudig PI0T Ad €I0T XA

Spunj [eI9UAL)  SPUNj [BJIUIY)  SPUN] [BIIUIE)

2102 ‘22 yaie
sjuawpusawWy S924N0S3Y UBWNH pue YyjjeaH LogL 9GH



Special Session Subcommittee Item 297 #9s

Health And Human Resources FY 12-13 FY 13-14
Department Of Health $455,000 $0 GF
Language:

Page 220, line 2, strike "$13,040,065" and insert "$13,495,065".

Page 222, after line 43, insert:

"T.1. Out of this appropriation, $455,000 from the general fund the first year shall be
used for the Teen Pregnancy Prevention Initiative (TPPI) to prevent teenage
pregnancies in seven high-risk communities.

2. The Commissioner of Health shall conduct an evaluation of the Teen Pregnancy
Prevention Initiative to assess the cost-effectiveness of this program, detail the
strategies used by localities to reduce teenage pregnancies, and determine whether
the additional funds have resulted in lower teenage pregnancy rates in these
communities. The report shall include an update on the availability of other state
and federal resources to discourage teenage pregnancies in these high-risk
communities. The report shall be provided no later than October 1, 2012 to the
Chairmen of the Senate Finance and House Appropriations Committees."

Explanation:

(This amendment adds $455,000 GF the first year to restore funding that was
eliminated in the introduced budget for the Teen Pregnancy Prevention Initiative
(TPPI). The TPPI operates in seven health districts with the highest rates of teen
pregnancy ~-- Richmond, Norfolk, Alexandria, Roanoke City, Crater, Portsmouth and
Eastern Shore. Language is added requiring a report on the effectiveness of this
program by October 1, 2012.)




Special Session Subcommittee Item 297 #10s

Health And Human Resources FY 12-13 FY 13-14
Department Of Health $1,500,000 $1,500,000 GF
($500,000) ($500,000) NGF

Language:
Page 220, line 2, strike "$13,040,065" and insert "$14,040,065".
Page 220, line 2, strike "$6,795,644" and insert "$7,795,644".
Page 222, line 40, strike each "500,000" and insert "1,500,000".
Page 222, line 41, strike "special emergency medical services" and insert "general".

Explanation:

(This amendment adds $1.5 million GF each year and reduces $500,000 NGF
each year for poison control centers. The introduced budget diverted $500,000 NGF
each year for special emergency medical services to supplant general fund operating
support for Poison Control Centers. This amendment reverses that action by
providing $500,000 GF each year and adds an additional $1.0 million GF each year
to restore funding for poison control services to pre-recession levels. A companion
amendment to Item 290 restores funding for emergency medical services. This
amendment replaces Item 297 #6s.)




Special Session Subcommittee Item 297 #11s

Health And Human Resources FY 12-13 FY 13-14
Department Of Health $3,000,000 $0 GF
Language:

Page 220, line 2, strike "$13,040,065" and insert "$16,040,065".

Page 222, after line 43, insert:

"T.1. Out of this appropriation, $3,000,000 the first year from the general fund 1s
designated for the Hampton University Foundation to support efforts at the Proton
Therapy Institute, which is dedicated for the use of protons in the treatment of
cancerous tumors with fewer side effects.

2. On or before December 1, 2012, the Foundation shall submit to the Governor and
the Chairmen of the House Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees a report
on the specific use of these funds and the efficacy of the use of protons in the
treatment of cancerous tumors and its side effects versus other treatment methods
currently available to treat the same types of cancerous tumors and their side
effects.”

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $3.0 million GF in the first year to the Hampton
University Foundation to support efforts at the Proton Therapy Institute concerning
the treatment of cancerous tumors, and includes reporting requirements related to the
use of these funds.)




Special Session Subcommittee Item 307 #24s

Health And Human Resources FY 12-13 FY 13-14
Department Of Medical Assistance $0 $5,965,424 GF
Services $0 $5,965,424 NGF

Language:

Page 225, line 49, strike "$9,042,320,948" and insert "$9,054,251,796".
Page 238, line 45, before "The", insert:

"1. Prior to the implementation of the reduction in paragraph 4, the Director of the
Department of Medical Assistance Services shall provide a detailed report and
analysis of the impact of the reduction of income eligibility from 300 percent to 250
percent of Supplemental Security Income (SSI). The report shall include a
comprehensive review and analysis of the estimated savings, costs and effects of the
eligibility change. The report shall be based on current enrollment in nursing homes,
other institutions, and community-based waivers including the income level of those
enrollees. The report shall include a projection of future needs for nursing homes
and community-based waivers, the estimated impact on admission to a nursing home
or other institution, and the cost of care in each waiver compared to institutional
care. Further, the report shall include the impact of patient-pay requirements on the
Medicaid cost of institutional and community-based care for those with income at or
above 250 percent of the SSI payment level, and the availability and expected use of
the medically needy eligibility process by those with income at or above 250 percent
of the SSI payment level to obtain Medicaid coverage for institutional and
community-based care. Finally, the report shall evaluate the impact of this eligibility
change on compliance with the terms of the Commonwealth's settlement agreement
with the U.S. Department of Justice, and available options for long-term care
services for those who would no longer qualify for Medicaid services because of this
income eligibility change. The final report shall be provided to the Chairmen of the
Senate Finance and House Appropriations Committees as well as the Joint
Commission on Health Care no later than October 1, 2012.

2. The Director of Medical Assistance Services shall restore Medicaid eligibility up
to 300 percent of Supplemental Security Income on January 1, 2014, contingent
upon additional general fund resources from the combination of actual general fund
revenue collections for FY 2012 exceeding the official FY 2012 revenue estimate
contained in the first enactment of the 2010-12 appropriations act, as amended by the




2012 session of the General Assembly, and by any discretionary unspent general
fund appropriations recommended by the Governor for reversion at the end of FY
2012 after first satisfying the requirement for a one-time bonus payment to state
employees as set out in [tem 468 of this Act. In the event that the funds provided for
in this paragraph arc insufficient to fully fund the general fund cost of restoring
Medicaid eligibility to 300 percent of SSI, the income eligibility level shall be
prorated to a percent of income eligibility equivalent to the amount of total general
fund resources provided.

3. For purposes of restoring Medicaid eligibility up to 300 percent of SSI, the State
Comptroller shall reserve $12,252,334 on the balance sheet for the general fund
attributable to FY 2012 general fund revenue collections in excess of the official
revenue estimate and the cost of providing a three percent salary increase as set out
in Item 468 of this Act and discretionary general fund balances recommended for
reversion by the Governor.

4."

Page 239, line 1, strike "250" and insert "267".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides $6.0 million from the general fund and $6.0 million in
federal matching funds to restore Medicaid long-term care services for 1,494 elderly
and disabled individuals. The introduced budget reduced the income eligibility limit
for long-term care services from 300 percent of the federal Supplemental Security
Income (SSI) payment level ($2,094 per month) to 250 percent of the SSI payment
level ($1,745 per month) effective January 1, 2014, resulting in 4,562 fewer
individuals qualifying for Medicaid funded nursing home care or long-term care
waiver services. This amendment restores Medicaid eligibility for long-term care
services to 200 percent of federal poverty guides (or 267 percent of SSI). Language
is also included to restore eligibility up to 300 percent of SSI if revenues exceed the
2012 general fund forecast and the amount of funding needed to provide a three
percent salary increase for state employees. This amendment also requires a report
on the implications of reducing the income eligibility limit for Medicaid long-term
care services effective January 1, 2014 prior to implementation of this policy change.
This amendment replaces Item 307 #5s.)




Special Session Subcommittee Item 307 #25s

Health And Human Resources FY 12-13 FY 13-14
Department Of Medical Assistance $3,187,405 $3,527,562 GF
Services $3,187,405 $3,527,562 NGF

Language:

Page 2235, line 49, strike "$7,438,749,436" and insert "$7,445,124,246".

Page 225, line 49, strike "$9,042,320,948" and insert "$9,049,376,072".

Page 239, after line 5, insert:

"LLL. Out of this appropriation, $3,187,405 from the general fund and $3,187,405
from nongeneral funds the first year and $3,527,562 from the gencral fund and
$3,527,526 from nongeneral funds the second year shall be used to increase personal
care reimbursement rates provided under community-based Medicaid waiver
programs by three percent effective July 1, 2012."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding for a three percent rate increase for personal
care services provided under community-based Medicaid waiver programs effective
July 1, 2012. Funding for personal care rates, which include respite and companion
care, were reduced during the recession.)




Special Session Subcommittee Item 330 #5s

Health And Human Resources FY 12-13 FY 13-14
Department Of Rehabilitative $704,063 $704,063 GF
Services

Language:

Page 250, line 30, strike "$96,701,614" and insert "$97,405,677".
Page 250, line 30, strike "$96,702,042" and insert "$97,406,105".
Page 252, after line 3, insert:

"J. The Commissioner of Rehabilitative Services shall report on the provision of
vocational rehabilitation and employment support services for individuals with
disabilitics. At a minimum, the report shall include an analysis of the effectiveness
of these services, the number of individuals served, and the duration, average cost,
and type of services provided including whether services are provided by public or
private employers. The report shall also include an update on the current
employment status or employment support needs of prior year program participants.
The report shall be provided to the Chairmen of the Senate Finance and House
Appropriations Committees by October 1, 2012.”

Explanation:

(This amendment restores $704,063 GF each year for long-term and extended
employment support services for individuals with physical disabilities. Funding was
reduced by 3.4 percent for long-term employment support and 4.0 percent for
extended employment support in the introduced budget. Funding was reduced by
$2.5 million in the FY 2008-10 biennium. These programs provide employment
supports for Virginians with disabilities who are served through community-based
employment service organizations. Language is also added requiring a report on the
provision of vocational and employment support services to people with disabilities.
This amendment replaces Item 330 #2s.)




Special Session Subcommittee Item 337 #1s

Health And Human Resources FY 12-13 FY 13-14
Department Of Social Services $1,200,000 $1,200,000 GF
Language:

Page 254, line 29, strike "$270,627,718" and insert "$271,827,718".

Page 254, line 29, strike "$271,369,252" and insert "$272,569,252".

Page 256, line 16, after the period, insert:

"The report shall also include detail on child care by provider type (i.e., for-profit,
non-profit) and setting (i.c., center-based or family day care)."

Explanation:

(This amendment restores $1.2 million from the general fund each year for at-risk
child day care services. Funding for at-risk child day care was reduced by $13.4
million each year in the introduced budget. Part of the reduction in funding resulted
from more accurate projections of child care spending needs related to automation of
the child care program. However, the Department of Social Services indicates that
the waiting list for the At-Risk Child Day Care program is 10,323 as of January 1,
2012. Budget language is added requiring additional reporting on child care by
provider type and setting.)




